

Miscellaneous Docket No. 20-127

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

IN RE APPLE, INC.,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States  
District Court for the Western District of Texas  
No. 1:20-cv-00351-ADA, Hon. Alan D. Albright

---

**[PARTIAL CONSENT] MOTION OF RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER,  
INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
Hyland Hunt  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 868-6915  
Fax: (202) 609-8410

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 1)  
July 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLATES PROPER VENUE AND CONVENIENT VENUE AND CREATES PERVERSE INCENTIVES FOR HARMFUL FORUM SHOPPING AND FORUM SELLING. ....	3
A. Rehearing Is Warranted to Keep Section 1404(a)’s Promise. ....	3
B. Incentives for Harmful Forum Shopping and Forum Selling Will Arise Absent a Grant of Rehearing to Confirm the Clear Propriety of Transfer Here. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlantic Marine Const. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, d/b/a Gilbert Storage &amp; Transfer Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	4, 5
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>In re Genentech</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Nintendo Co. Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	2, 5
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	4, 5
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	9
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955).....	5
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Grp. Food Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	8
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	6, 7, 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1404 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Brian L. Frye & Christopher J. Ryan, Jr., <i>Fixing Forum Selling</i> , 25 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 1 (2016) .....	10
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016) .....	10
J. Jonas Anderson, <i>Reining in a Renegade Court: TC Heartland and the Eastern District of Texas</i> , 39 Cardozo L. Rev. 1569 (2018) .....	11
Josh Landau, <i>Meet the Western District of Texas—NPEs Certainly Have</i> , Patent Progress (May 27, 2020) .....	11
